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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To note off right-of-way work on CR 494 and the property of Raymond Mazac and Tom Cadan, and to
approve the following utility requests:
Grande Communications, Inc., for aerial fiber on El Salido Parkway;
Grande Communications, Inc., for aerial fiber on Randy Road;
Grande Communications, Inc., for aerial fiber on Anderson Mill Road;
Grande Communications, Inc., for aerial fiber on School House Lane and Lake Creek Parkway; and
Cash Construction Co., Ltd., for road bores on CR 122 North.
Vote: 3 - O. Commissioner Boatright and Commissioner Heiligenstein were absent from the dais.

< Attachment>

April 23. 2002

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. CR 494 - Permission to clean ditch and push dirt on the property of Raymond
Mazac and Tom Cadan.(Pct. 4-AS)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 04/2302

Precinct I

Precinct II

A. Grande Communications, Inc.
1. EI Salido Pkwy. - Aerial fiber.
2. Randy Road - Aerial fiber
3. Anderson Mill Road - Aerial fiber
4. School House Lane and Lake Creek Pkwy. - Aerial fiber

Precinct III

Precinct IV

A. Cash Construction Co. Ltd.
1. CR 122 N - 2 Road bores



0412312002 Page 84

..
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATiON

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unilied Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE..'__ ---"'='-- _4/11/02

Formal notice is hereby given thaJ GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.

AERIAL FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATION NETWORKCompany proposes to place 01, _

Line within the right-of-way of
. as follows: (give location, leng:'th;;:-,g=e=n=e=r=al:'":d:;:es=ig=n:"",:::et::c'.)----------------

GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS proposes to attach to existing poles starting at ANDERSON MILL ELEMENTARY SCHooLgoing
West,crossing PECAN CREEK PKWY TO REAR EASEMENT, then heading North crossing to the North Side of EL SLAIDO PKWY, and
continuing East (North Side of EL SAUDO PKWY). Crossing HARDWooD,BRISTOL OAK TRL, TANGLE BRIAR TRL, ALOE VERA TRL, and
ending at TxDOT ROW FM 620. Totallenth isapprox. 5619', NO UNDERGROUND PROPOSED

EL SAUDO PKWY

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unilied Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our lirm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Pevices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" 01·C.T.A. CH.251) . '. 3
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by copies of
drawings attached to this notice. --

April22
02

APPROVAL Fimn: GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.

-Aulhor{i~?,rr
This application is hereby approved sUbject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Courl does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, tiUeor easement In or upon
this County Road; and It is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need towork, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
If affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer 01' County Commissioner.
This Installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience 10traffic and adjacent

. property owners.
, APPROVED BY WILLlAMSON,COUNlY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

GREGORY PEPPER - PLANNING COORDINATOR

Printed Name
,Address: 9601 DESAU RDSUITE305

AUSTIN. J)( 78754

Phone;__ =~;...:.::.:;:.:::.:.:...::..:~ __512-220-4800 EXT 294

512-220-4810
Fax;---------

- 02..

L;-- /7 - U

BY:C646""''''~~~~===-...::.----'-- a~1tt ( ~,'h f:. v
-0-:- __.' _:zzb-l- ~
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, '=:&; S C o,b/{ c..o ..,"7cln i&i0C9ntractor for &1?A ti) ....E,,-:_--,-,....---,--,...,- __ -,.
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the fOllowing schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of which is a pUblic roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-haif the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends. --

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road Sys\em and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

DATE'
3- 7-0:::>

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

SIGNED

S~S C<l.h/f eo"'..,UI1(C f~c....,~
CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME) -"

_'PO, J3a( 1303
ADDRESS

£2 L;" I\\1 TX 78ta2 {
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

5I.l.- 811.{-8(" 'A((
PHONE
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(ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
••

N 10 16 2001
j PRODUCEIl (512)453-0031 FAX (Sl2)453~0041 THISCERTIFICATEISISSUEDAS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONl.Y AND CONFERS NO RIGHTSUPON THE CERTIFICATEIConsoli dated Insurance Agency HOl.DER.THISCERTIFICATEDOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND ORi '108 North Lamar Boulevard AI.TER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POl.ICIESBEl.OW., stin, TX 78705-2028
; INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
: INSURED Granae CoImIun1cat10ns, Inc. INSURER A: American Motorists Insurance Company
! Grande Communications Networks, Inc. INSURER e: American Manufacturers Mutual Ins Co,

401 Carlson Circle Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty CompanyINSURERC:, San Marcos, TX 73666 INSURER 0:

i I INSURER E:

DATE IMMlDDIYY)

/ /

COVERAGES
'1 THe poucles OF INSURANce USTEO BELOW HAVE BeeN ISSUEO TO THe INSUREO NAMeD ABOVE FOR THe POUCY peRIOD INDICATEO. NOTWITHSTANDING

ANY ReQUIREMENT. TeRM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHeR DOCUMeNT WITH RespeCT TO WHICH THIS CeRTIFICATe MAY Be ISSUeD OR

I ,MAY peRTAIN. THe INSURANce AFFORDeD BY THE ?OUCIES DesCRIBEO HeReiN IS SUBJeCT TO AU. THE TERMS. exCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
poucles. AGGReGATE UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BeeN ReDUCeD BY PAlD CLAIMS,

jiNSRI 0 S C POUCYNUM81!R I )iOUCYEFFecTJVE IPduCyexPiRATION I, LTR TYPE FIN URAH E DATE MMIODlYYI "ATJ: IMM/Cl"IN'Yl UMITS

I ~ERAL UABIUTY i3MG80255702 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE , l,OOO,Ooc
I
J . X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UASlllTY FIRS DAMAGE {Any one rwe} , 500,00C,

I CLAIMS MADE [!] OCCURJ MED EXP (Anyone person) • 10,OOC
iA - PERSONAl. & AQV INJURY • 1,000,00(
I GENERAL AGGREGATE I S 2,OOO,OOC

~~AGGnTE ~:~ APri PEft
PRODUCTS· COMPIOP AGG S 2,OOO,OOC,

PC!UCY 'JEer LOC

~OMOBII.E LIABIUTY F2Y04370401 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

,..!. ANYAUTO (Ea acddent) • l,OOO,OOC
ALL OWNED AUTOS BOOIL.Y INJURYc- (per pl!BQn) S
SCHEDULED AUTOSB c-

I·'-- HIREOAUTOS SOOII.Y INJURY
NON-OWNeO AUTOS (Per acddent)

-
I •- PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per accidenl).,..
. ., ~RAGE UASIUTY AUTO ONLY" EA ACCIDENT •

AN'( AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC ,.
I AUTO ONLY: AGG •, EXCESS UABlLm I3SXl3193402 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE I • 25,000,000

fj"OCCUR 0 ClAIMS MACE AGGREGATE S 25,000,000
,C s i
:

~ DEDUCTIBLE S: 10,000i X RETENTlON • •, WORKERS COMPENSAnON AND rBG06936002 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 I X ITORYLIMifs livER' .

EMPLOYERS' UASIUTY E.L.. EACH ACCIDeNT I • 500 000\A
E.L.. DISEAse· EA EMPLOYEEl $ 500,000

.' E.L. DiSEASE· POLICY LIMIT • 500,000
OTHE.

I
I
I

!,

. DESCRIPTION OF OPI!RATIONSlLCCAnOHSIVEHIC~CLUSlONS ADDED BY EHDORSeMENTISPECIAL PR0V1.§.IONSCertificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects Commercial General Liability.
I.ECORDERS MEMORANDUM
ill or part. of !he text on this page was not
:Iearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

,CERTIFICATEHOl.DER I IADDITIONAL INSURED; i.SURER lEITER: CANCEl.l.ATION

City of Round Rock
Public Works Department
2008 Enterprise Drive
Round Rock, TX 78664

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCEllED BEFORE THE

IXPiRAnoN DAn THmu:OIl, THE ISSUING C~MPANY WlLL.I!NDEAVOR TO MAJL

.JJl-DAYS WRITTEN NonCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFi.

BUT FAILURE TO MAlL SUCH NOTICE s~ IMPOSE NO OSUCAnON OR UASZUTY

OF ANY taNO UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPReSENTATIVes.

"\
AUTHORIZED REPRESBHTAnve

~~ ..
,.ACORD 25-5(7/97)

Todd Davis/LJT <=ACORD CORPORATION 1988
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WIL.LIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT.OF·WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE:_----:==- _4/11/02

: Formal notice is,hereby given thaJ'- _GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.

, Company proposes to place ll _AERIAL FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATION NETWORK

: Une within the right-ol-way of
as follows: (give' location, leng""'th:-,-g-e-n-e-ra"'"l-d:-es-:-ig-n-,e""'t-c"".)----------------'

GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS proposes to attach to existing poles starting at TxDOT ROW of ANDERSON MILL RD (RM 620) and
RANDY RD going SOLJTIi to end of RANDY RD. NO UNDERGROUND PROPOSED MAPSCO #433

RANDY ROAD

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
· Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those compiying
with applicabie portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251) .' 3
The location and description 01 the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by __ copies of

· drawings attached to this notice.

Jlpril22
02

APPROVAL Firm: GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.

-~~~~Authorized Si alUr
, This application :is hereby approved subject to the

following understandings and restrictions.

· It is expressly understood that the said County
, Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
, grant any right, claim, tllle or easement In or upon
• this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason. need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decnease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of·way. this line,
If affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer 01' County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON.COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

GREGORY PEPPER - PlANNING COORDINATOR

Printed Name
.Address: 9601 DESAU RD SUITE305

AUSTIN, J)( 78754

Fax;

512·22ll-4800 EXT" 294

512-22D-4810,

Phone;_.....:==-=::.::.:..:::;.. __

.Y'~-_.~....~;;k
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT--_.
I,_J' c.. (\ c.lMWSun 1«""'.\ ,Contractorfor Ian...,), C~_....;;iA?i.v'
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedUles and condilion~ for doing work within
the right-of-way of which ;s a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. Iwill contact the Williamson Coun,,' Unified Road System at least 48 hours
priOlto start of construction,

2. All work in the righl-of·way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m, on Monday through Friday only,

3. Cuts will be openerl for one-half Ir,e roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the worle. area, allOl'ling one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held \(' a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in Ihe Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Conlrol Devices. These cul~ will also be filied and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

~. Roadside v..ork in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at nighl, only if they can be barricaded solidly be~Neen open ditch
and traveled. roadway le,,'!ing a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.V,I.C.D. for nighllime use..

'" Any construclion area to be maintained from dus!: to dawn shall have Type
B High Inlenslty Steady Burn Warning Ughts to delineate the traveled way
through' and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shell be Installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
DoUom of the lens.

Construction work and road repair on County righl·of-way will be don'! to
Williamson Count)' Standards and to the appro'!al of the Williamson County
Unified Roael System.

7 I will no:Jtifv 1t1", Willi~'TI"Jn County Unified Road Sys\em anel obtain
..ppro'fal prior to "ny c1lsnges from this "greement if required due to soil
C0f18itions or olh!?,r prohl~rns.

-li.'fb.1 .__
LIME SIGNED

lI\fi!li:lIrl~on <;ounty IJnifiF'rt R.n;ld System
3'\!"\ S. E. Inner l.OlJp. Sle. fl
Georp",toWIl, Texas 78626

CONTHAC10R (PRINT NAME)

It r"l'j- / /!;..1 {/r.:J ~- L-
ADDRESS
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,I ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OAT! (MMlDDIYY)
~ 10/16/2001IPROOUCER (512)453-0031 FAX (512)453_0041 THIS CERTIFICATE ISISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION

Consolidated Insurance Agency ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATEHOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND ORi ~108 North Lamar Boulevard ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW,, stin, TX 78705-2028
; INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

fINSUR!D Grande COIIII1Un;cat10ns, Inc:. INSURER A: American Motorists Insurance Company
i Grande Communications Networks, Inc. INSURER B: American Manufacturers Mutual Ins Co,

401 Carl son Ci rcl e INSURER: c: Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Company

i San Marcos, TX 78666 INSURER 0:

, INSURER E;

COVERAGES
'I THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTeo BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICA,=D, NOTWITHSTANDING

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONOITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

I .MAY F'ERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFOROEO BY THe POUCIES OESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THe: TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POUCIES AGGREGATE UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

~ TYP! OF INSURANCE POUCY NUMBER I ~Alfi"':,r,k, v I N
UMITSDATE MMtD

I ~NeRAL UABIUTY 3MG80255702 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENce , 1,000,00
I
J . X COMMERCIAL. GENEAAl.. UAS1UTY FIRE DAMAGE (Any on. lire) , 500,00,

ICLAIMS MAOE m OCCUR! IoAEO EXP (Any one person) • 10,00
r A - PERSONAL & AOV INJURY , 1,000,00
- GENERAL.. AGGREGATE , 2,000,00'
~L.AGG~ UMITAPPUE5PER: PRODUCTS· COM PlOP AGG I s 2,000,00l,

PRO- n TPOUCY . JECT l.OC

~t1TOMCBILE UABILITY 2Y04370401 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT I ': .! ANY AUTO (EaacciOenl) 1,000,OOC
"- ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY I 'SCHEDULEC AUTOS (Per person)

B '-
"- HIRED AUTOS BOOIL Y INJURY

(Per acciuenlj
,

NON.QWNcO AUTOS'- I,'- PROPERTY DAMAGe
{Per acdGent}

RRAGE UABICrTY
. AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIOENT ,

ANY AUTO OTHER THAN .. ACe •. AUTO ONLY: AGG •
,

0ESSUASILlTY i3SXl3193402 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE I' 25,000,000
X OCCUR D CLAIMS MAC: AGGREGATE I' 25,000,000

: C I.
i ;J OEDUCT/BCE

,
I X RETENTION • 10,001 •, WORKERS COMPENSATION AND fBG06936002 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 X IT"O~,;'LIJItSI Iv....

EMPLOYERS' UASIUTY E.l. EACH ACCIDENT • 500,000~A
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE • 500,000

" E.L. DISEASE· POLlCY LIMIT • 500,000
OTHER

I
I
I

. DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSILOCATIONSNEHlCLESlEXCLUSJONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS •• •Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects Commercial General Llablllty.

I CERTIFICATE HOLDER

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or pam of the lal on Ibis page was nOl
clearly legible for satisfaao recordation.

ADOmDNAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION

City of Round Rock
Public Works Department
2008 Enterprise Drive
Round Rock, TX 78664

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PeUC1ES BE CANCELLED IEFORE THE

!XPlRAnON OAT!! TH!!REOF, THE lSSWNG COMPANY WILl-eNDEAVOR TO UAJL

~ DAYS WRITTEN NonCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT.

BUT FAJLURE TO MAIL SUCH NonCE SHA~ IMPOSE NO OBUGAnoN OR UABIUT't'

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY. rrs AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTliORlZED REPRESENTAnve

Todd Davis LJT
ACORD 25-5(7/97) ~CORD CORPORATION 1988
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It is expressly underslood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby 10
grant any right. claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and It is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need towork. Improve. relocate, widen.
increase, add to. decrease. or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
If affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer Of County Commissioner,
This installation work shall not damage any part of the ~".A -.,-i~"_._~ /'/;!..

, roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to ~ 'R;r
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent If - 1(. - (;)!Z-

, property owners. Ii ,7 0,:).,
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON,COUNlY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ...,. - -

BY' ~ ~ ~ et-u-.Ct'-I ;,-b~J_.~7j;J,-=-2.-/ -.:.-"6 'e...~._

NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop. Suite B
Georgetown. Texas 78626

DATE:_---'~~ _4/11/02

Formal notice is hereby given thaJ GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS. Inc.

AERIAL FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATION NETWORKCompany proposes to place e _
ANDERSON MILL RD

Line within the right-of-way of
as follows: (give' location. leng''''th''-,g-e-n-e-ra-I,-d""es-,-ig-n-.-et,-c"".)---------------

GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS proposes to attach to existing poles starting at the first pole WEST of TERRANCE PARKE on the North side
of ANDERSON MILL RD heading WEST crossing TERRANCE PARKE,PECAN CREEK,CROSSTIMBER DR, WAGON GAP DR,BURMASTER
LANE, MILLWRIGHT PKWY, NENE DR, then crossing ANDERSON MILL RD and entering the easement.Totallength of attachment Is
approx.S221 '

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
''Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251) 3
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by __ copies of
drawings attached to this notice.

22 April 02

APPROVAL GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Ine.Firm:'---=~=-=~===
This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

GREGORY PEPPER - PLANNING COORDINATOR

Printed Name
Address: 9601 DESAU RD SUfTE30S

AUSTIN JX Z8754

512-220-4800 EXT294

512-220-4810

Phone;__ =..::::::....::;:;..;::.:.:...:::..: _

Fax;--------
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT-_.

I.~rC .. (\(11",,,,,,,<\.;',,,, •• \ .Contractor for cOI1:u.<j, C..........v,,;;..,., .....:
in Williamson County. Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and condHion. for doing work wHhin
the right-or-way or which is a pUblic roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

'1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start or construction.

2. All work in Ihe right-of·way will be done between Ihe hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4::'\0 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cut. will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
skies of the work area. allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operalicn will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devk:es. These cuts will aiso be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends. --

4. Roadside v:orl, in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left.
opened at night, only if Ihey can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder bs'we~1TIthe
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must he renecli'Je and
lighted witl\ warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.LJ.T.C.D. for nighUime use.

~ Any construction area to be maintained from dusl: to dawn shaH have Type
8 High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate Ihs traveled way
Ihrough and around obslruclion~ in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting helgl1t of :'\6" to the
bOllo'm of the lens.

Construclion worl~ and road repair on County right-oF-way will be d0n'" to
Williamson County Standards and 10 the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7 I "'/ill (H')tifv the;>Willi:::lH1SfJnCounty Unified Road Sys~rTl and obtain
r:lppra'.'al pr!(1r to any ch;:mges from this ~greernent if required due to soil
conditions or other prohl'9rTls.

;?.,~,.----------

Williamson ~o'-'l1l.yIJnifi"d Roan System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. A
Georgetown. Texa~ 78626

;;: C· C"w.. ....,tt i ce- ..+i ':.:L- _
CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

It ,-zr'-t - / 1-1.J V";J'~- L-
ADDRESS

eny. STATE. Z$ CODE

PI lONE



0412312002 Page 92

[ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATlIMIIIllllIV't)

• 10/16/2001IPRODUCER (512)453-0031 FAX (512)453-0041 THISCERTIFICATEISISSUEDAS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONLY AND CONFERS·NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATEIConsolidated Insurance Agency HOLDER. THISCERTIFICATEDOes NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR! ~108 North Lamar Boulevard ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW., stin, TX 78705-2028
: INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
l'NSUIWl Grande COllll1lln,cat,ons,Inc. INSURER A: American Motorists Insurance Company
I Grande CoIIII1IInicationsNetworks, Inc. INSURER 8: American Manufacturers Mutual Ins Co,

401 Carlson Circle Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty CompanyINSURER c:

i San Marcos, TX 78666 INSURER 0:
, lNSURERE:

COVERAGES
I· THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICATED. N01WlTHSTANDING

ANY REQUIREMENT. ,dIM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE IssueD OR

I .MAY peRTAIN. THe INSURANce AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DeSCRIBED HeReiN IS SUBJeCT TO AU. THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POUCIES AGGReGATE UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BeEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,~ TYPE OF INSURANCE POUCY NUMBER I t"8A~~ '~IM~~N UMITS

I ..!.,ENERA1. UABIUTY MG802SS702 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE , 1 000,001I
J . X COMMERCIAl. GENERAL LlABIUTY FIRS OAMAGE {Any one fife} , 500,001,

ICLAIMS MADE [!J OCCURj MED EXP {Anyone pmon) , 10,001IA '- PERSONAL. & A!JV INJURY , 1,000,001
'- GENERAl. AGGREGATE , 2,000,00l, nEN1.AGG~~:APrlPER: PRODUCTS· COMPIOP AGG , 2,000,00l,

POUCY .JeCT I.OC

: ~OMOBILE UABIUTY 1F2Y04370401 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT ,
: ..!. ANY AUTO (Ea acdclenl) 1,000,00C

- ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY I 'SCHECUlEO AUTOS (per person}B -
I '- HIREOAUTOS BOOILY INJURY

NON-OWN50 AUTOS (Per acciclent)-
I 'PROPERTY CAMAGE

(Per ac:c:iOenl)
.-
; RARAGE UASIUTY AUTO ONLY· EA ACCIOENT ,
, ANYAUTO OTHER THAN EAACC .,,

AUTOON1.Y: AGG ,
EXCESS UAalUTY SXl3193402 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE I , 25,000.000tij'OCCUR DCLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE I, 25,000,000

I C I , ,
i ~ OEDUCTIBLE

,
j X RETINTlON S 10,00l ,

WORKERS COMPENSAnON AND rBG06936002 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 X ITORY LIMIT''! IOl~-
EMPL.OYERS' UABIUTY

Ei. EACH ACClDENT I' 500,000:A
E.L DISEAse· EA EMPL.OYEE! s 500,000.
E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT , 500,000

OTHeR

I
I
,

!

DESCRIPTION OF opeRAnONSILOCAnONSNEHIC~CLUSlONS ADDEDBY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS ••
Certificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects Co1llllercialGenera~ib!Rs MEMORANDUM

All or pans of !he te1t on this page ~ nol
clearly legible for satisfactory recordatIon.

,CERTIFICATEHOLDER I IAOomONAL INSUREO; INSURER LflT!lt CANCELLATION

,..
l

City of Round Rock
Public Works Department
2008 Enterprise Orive
Round Rock, TX 78664

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRlIED POUCIU IE CANCeLLED BEFORE THE

IXPiRATlON OATE THEREOf, THe ISSUING COMPANY WILL ~D£AVOR TO MAlL.

~ DAYS WRmEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LVT,

BUT FAILURE TO MAlL SUCH NOTICE SHA!:J.IMPOSE NO OSUGATION OR UASlUTY

Of ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY,ITS AGEHTS OR REPRaENTA11V!S.

AIJTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ~

Todd Davis/LJT ~. -
,.ACORD 25-5(7/97) @ACORD CORPORATION 1988

- .... - ·'N
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT -oF·WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DA TE:__ 4/~I.L02 .

GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.Formal notice is hereby given tha..t~__ ......:....:........:..:..:.......:::;.:::==.:.=..:= _

Company proposes to place <1_ AERIAL FIBER OPTIC COMMUNICATION NETWORK

Line within the right-of-way of SCHOOL HOUSE LN AND LAKE CREEK PKWY

as follows: (give location, lenQih':generafdesi\jn, etc.)

GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS proposes to attacl1to existing poles crossing SCHOOL HOUSE LN AND LAKE CREEK PKWY to feed fiber to
GRISHAM MIDDLE SHooL. SCHOOL HOUSE LN attadlment is an approx. 300' aertal road crossing and LAKE CREEK PKWY attadlment
is an appprox.156' aenal road crossing.

The line wOl be constructed and maintained on the road righl-ol·way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper trafflc control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251) .
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully. shown by __ 3 copies 01
drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the' _
22 Aprtlay 01, _ ). 02

APPROVAL Firm: GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, Inc.

'AUli1or&tf:~
This application Is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, tille or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood thai
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need towork, Improve, relocate, widen,
increase. add to, decrease. or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-ot·way, this line.
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.

This installation work shall not damage any part of the /~ 2...~_ \~~9
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to . ~ ~_
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent l.f -I -0 '2-
property owners. ~ .1' I J - 0 ;2.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON.COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT ":7 -

&\~r;A ( ~·&d.«tJlF

GREGORY PEPPER· PLANNING COORDINATOR

Printed Name
Address: 9601 DESAU RDSUITE305

AI ISDN IX 78754

Phone,,'._......::;.::.;===~~__512-220-4800 EXT 294

512-220-4810Fax;'---------::----:::--
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

1,$ C;, (\(>H<",,"~IU+r•• , ,Contractor for I,.,y'""j( {' .............l~.
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and condilions for doing work within
the right-of-way of which is a pUblic roadway
maintain'3d by Williamson County.

1. I will contact Ihe Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prim to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-w8Y will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half It,e roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be heid to e minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in Ihe Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and en lire roadway opened
at night and 011 weekends.

4. Roadside Viork in ditclles alongside the trench'3d surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly be~Neen open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades musl be renecti'Je and
lighted with warning lights and conform to Ihe requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighl!ime use.

" I\ny constnrclion area to be maintained from dusl'. to dawn shall have Type
8 High Intensily Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
tl1rough and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning light<; shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of :.'16" to the
bollom of th'3 lens.

Ii. Conslruction war!, and road repair on COllnly righl-of-way will be don~ to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7 I will notify th" Willi8fT1son County Unified Road Sys\em and obtain
;:Jpprol/al prk'H' to !=Illy c11~ngesfrom this Rgrep.fllent if required due to soil
conditions or olller prob!l?rns.

~-----------_._.2L'Ih3 _
U/\IF

Wil1i8fTl-0n f';ol.lnly IJnir."rf Pnan Syst~m
31"I S. E_ Inn"r L.oop, Ste. 8
<.3"arg",town. T'3X"l' 78626

;r: (, ('-1144....-11 i (~ ..it·~w.)
CONTPACTOR (PRIHT NAME)

It. r"'1- / /,,?.I V":i~~L-
ADDRESS

PIIOHE
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I ACORD~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I OATE _lIIYY)

10/16/2001IPRODUCER (;12)453-0031 FAX (;12)453-0041 THISCERTIFICATEISISSUEDAS A MATTER OF INFORMATIONONLY AND CONFERS·NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
I Consolidated Insurance Agency HOLDER. THISCERTIFICATEDOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR! ~108 North Lamar Boulevard ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES BELOW., stin, TX 78705-2028
; INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
,'NSUIWl Grande COllllllln1cat1ons,Inc. INSURER A: American Motorists Insurance Company
! Grande CoIIIIIIlnicationsNetworks, Inc. INSURER. B: American Manufacturers Mutual Ins Co,

401 Carlson Circle Lunmermen's Mutual Casualty CompanyINSURERC;, San Marcos, TX 78666 INSURER 0:

i I INSURER 5:

COVERAGES
I, THE POUCIES OF INSURANCE USTED BEl-OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR

I MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ AU. THE TERMS, exCl-US1QNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
POUCIES AGGREGATE UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID Cl.AIMS

I'~f\\' TYPE OF INSURANCE POUCY NUMBER
DAM~~ UMITS

I ";"ENERAL UABIUTY I3MG80255702 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCURRENCE , 1,000 OOC
j X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UASILlTY FIRE DAMAGE (Anyone fire) , 500,OOC
! ICLAIMS MAOE [!JaCCUR MEO EXP {My OM person\ , 10,OOC
IA - PERSONAL & AOV INJURY , l,OOO,OOC

GENERAL AGGREGATE , 2,000,000-
~~AGG~n UMITAPpues PER: PROOUCTS • COMPIOP AGG , 2,000,000,

POLICY j:g: nJ..OC
,

~OMOBIJ..E UAStUTY F2Y04370401 10/01/Z001 10/01/2002 COMBINED SINGL.:: l.IMIT ,

(fa accident)
, 1,000,000'.- X ANYAUTO-

I ' I
f.-

ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Per person) iB f- IH~EDAurOS BODILY INJURYf.- (Per acdOenl)

,
i NOW-QWNEO AUTOS

f-
- PROPERTY DAMAGe ,

(Per accident)

I ~RAGE UAS.UTY
AUTO ONLY'· EA ACCIDENT ,

! ANY AUTO OTHER THAN .. ACe ••i AUTO ONLY: AGG ,
, EXCESS UAmLITf SXl3193402 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 EACH OCCuAAENCE , 25,000.0001,

:!j"OCCUR D CLAIMS MADEi AGGREGATE , 25,000,000
i C, ,
I :;::j OEDUCTlBlE S,

X ....... TlQN 10,OOC1 • •
i WORKERS COMPENSATION AND rBG06936002 10/01/2001 10/01/2002 X I~~'" lfJlis ! IU~'"'.' EMPt.OYERS" UASIUTY 500,000lA E.L EACH ACCIDENT ,

E.L CISEASE· EA EMPLOYE , 500,000
,.

E.L. DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT , 500,000
OTHER

; DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSlLOCATIONSNEHICLES/EXCl.USIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPEClAL PROVISIONSCertificate Holder is Additional Insured as respects Commercial General Liability,
• RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
i All or Pans of the 1m on this page was not

i clearly legible for satisfaaory recordation.

ICERTIFICATEHOLDER I IADDmONAL INSURED: INSURER L!'TTER: CANCELLATION

I SHOULD AMY OF TME A8QV!; DESClU8ED PCUCIes 8£ CANC2U.EtlBEFORE THE

I!XPlRAnON DATE THERlOF, TH!ISSUING COMPANY W1L1.INCEAVOR TO MAIL

l City of Round Rock ~ DAYS WRmEN NanCE TO THE CERTlFlCATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LeFT,

• Public Works Department BUT FAILURE TO MAIl. SUCH NonCE SHALl. IMPOSE NO OBUGAnON OR LlA8IUTY,
I 2008 Enterprise Drive OF ANY IOND UPON THE COMPANY,ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

'1 Round Rock, TX 78664 AUTHORIZ£D REPRES!NTATlVE ~~.Todd Davis/LJT -

JACORD 2S-ll(7197) @ACORD CQRPORATION 1988
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITV LINE ON WILl.tAMSON COUNTY RIGHT .oF.WAY

TO: OATE:_~ _Williamson County Unifie~ Rosu SY61em
3151 S. E. In,sr loap, Su,le 8
Georgetown. Texas 78626

Formal notice Is ~ereby \l,ven :hat Cf\5# CO<\s1n&--\;.<.l'''' CP LIt:.. _- _

Companypropcsestoplacea iL' We..-kc\'!\c.. Berc.. ~ 1:l·wM,n.d!e<l.. ....~"j
linewlthln1heright.of.wayor-'-cOlA\"" 90'" 1:2:2A) - Rtf! &.d '---c. _
as bilOW'S;(give location. I"nglh. g~iiiliad'ij.lgr., elc.)

The tine wit be corlb(rlJ,;led and rnatr\tained on the (oad. nght·<:f-way &S G!(eddd ~i the 'iVili~';j(n~onCo;,,::"':.:y
Unified Rose System ltt accordence wit!"', governjn~ laws.

Our firm furthe" uo<jerstands that the COUrlty con6jaen~ proper traffie: cor,trol measures a$ those compiying
with applicable ""roans of the TeXRS Manual of Tra'fic Control Device. requ;csd tor acoplicn by tr.e
"Tr"nspor1atlon Coo." (V.C.T A. CH.251) .. _. ---
The location and description or;M proposed line a,d appu,1snances ,$ mo,e fully shuwn. by .:t... cop,e. of
drawings attached to thl3 notlca.

APPROVAL

W day of ~;\ 2~

Fi"ll: ..cMll:..CE..~I;C.",""",Co. l.1O.

t!~-k-_.
CQns~rlJttion of this line is oroposed to begin on or after the

This application Is hereby approvec subject 1o the
foUowit1!1underslandillgs ana restrictions.

illS expressly understood :hat lI1esaid Cauoly
Commissioners' Court doe. not imply hereoy 10
grant any righI, claim, til,e or llaSem""l in or Upo:1
this County Road; ard it ,s fUrther uMerslood lnal
in tne future, should Vvilliamson County. tor any
reason, need to Work. impr""e. relocata, widen.
increase, aad ta, decrease. 01jn any manner c!1ange
the structure of this road or right...:f-way. this line.
It al'/ected, will be moved ;at the direction at rhe
Williamson County Engin .... r or County Co,rrnlss.",.,er
ThiG Inslallat:on wo"' shell not damage any part of the
roodwlly ... d adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of I'1CCn"eiience to traffic and .djacent
pcoper1y 0W1'181'S.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

(,ell." O. G"'1~ ._
Prinlec Nelne
Address p.o. Do,.Q,l'1

BY; ~ fl~r0A:~1~'1/40L=c- .

rU:CORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of !he leXt on this pI&e was not
clearly legible for satisfactory rccordllion.

Phone: (')1).) :2$"/ -18"T.l.

Fax; (5D-)d~S1'::l:
,o~?,,-' . - -

Lf - I 7~D ;;;z..
jl, ({ /t!J (be) 11.~~

l4o.r.J
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, CAli.-.\.t>. b~'W (,'> .Contractor for eMit (q,'\s-tr k?--\i0<\ v· L'ib=::_-,-_
In WilliamsCJ'l County, Tellis do hereby agree tQ the followl1g schedules and conCibons for dol"S work w,:I',n
the right-Qf-way of ~ 1::0,· Rtf! &d lo-n'= .....hich is a public roao:t"ay
maintained by Willl"",son CQunty.

1. IVliII contact 1I1eWi!l'a11scn County Unif.ed Road System t:l iesst ~8 'lOUrS
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done bet"een the hours Qf 8:30 a.m. aM
4:30 p,m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the rQad-.vay only, wil~ f.agmen Q'1 both
sides at the work area. e1IQwing cne·way ;raffic thrQugh, This!'IPa cf
operatiQn will be held to a m.nimum end ai' ad'/ance warning s'gns a~d
barricades shail b~ ilS spe:i;,ed in the Texas Mancal on Uniform Trefflc
Con~roi De'ices. Tr ..se cu\$ will also bs ~ and enUre roadway opened
at night and on weeke1ds.

4 Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at n·'g~A.only i~they can be ba'ficadeO solloly between apen ditch
and veveled roadway leaving a mbimum 6' Qf rQed sh=ulder be""een the
pavement ed~8 end the banicEldes. ~,e bar,-icades mLostbe ref!er:U"e J!;nd
hGht!:!d with '-'-orning lights and ccnrorrr 10 the requirQmenrs of the
T.MU,T,C.O. fer nighUirne usa,

5, Any conslructon area 10 be malnla,ned from dusK [Q dawn s~,ail have Type
9 Hi9h Inte1sty Steady Bum Waming Light; to delineate lhe lI'a'/el"O way
through and around obslrucl'01s in a conslructi01 or mahtenar.=e area AI,
warning lights shail be Instal'ed 10 a minimcm moun ling heighl of 35" to the
bottom of the lens,

6, Consll uetion work end roed repair on Coun:y r:ght-of-way wm be de,ne t~
W,il,amson County Standards and to tile approval of the ~ViIliemsQn County
Unif.ed RQad Sys~em,

7. I wil: notify :he Williamson County Un'f.ed Road Sys\elr and Qbtai,;
approval plior to any changes fram thIs agrs"",enl if requirod due to so,l
cMdnions or otr'ler problems,

4'I~O,1.,
~

iJa°.D(jO
lMlt CCX\S~f/,.d';'Qn, Co L-rDWililamso'1 County UnWlSdRoad System

3151 S, E. Inner Loop, Sle. B
Gaorge!O\vn, Texas 78626

CONTRACTOR (PRlNl NAME)

p.o BPJ. l:l?1
ADORESS

P.f'\loI!lc.n;,~\c.~1@-1.'H
CITY. S'l"ATE, ZIP ~ODE

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or pans of !he texl on rhi.s page was nOI
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
All or parts of the rexl on this page was nOI
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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MATCH LINE STA. 32+00
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RO KIN J
~ROAD

8~ ~
~ m HARRELLo~ PARKWAY
Z

8c
~

iU:CORDERS MEMORANDUM
AU or parts of !he Iel:Ion this ~ was nOI
clearly legible for satis&aory l'Wlrdation.

COUNlY ROAD 110

. , .
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Consent Agenda
The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.
(Items 5- 14)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving a line item transfer for URS:
From: 0200-0210-003541 Contract Mowing
To: 0200-0210-003542 Contract Striping

0200-0210-003558 Culverts & Bridge Lumber

30,000.00
10,000.00
20,000.00

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for URS:

From: 0200-0210-003541 Contract Mowing 30,000.00
To: 0200-0210-003542 Contract Striping 10,000.00

0200-0210-003558 Culverts & Bridge Lumber 20,000.00
Vote: 3 - O.Commissioner Boatright and Commissioner Heiligenstein were absent from the dais.

< Attachment>


